Taxation in the pro forma combined balance sheet represents provision for taxation of the current and prior

years less the amount of tax paid.

12. NET LOSS FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

The net loss from ordinary activities attributable to shareholders for the period ended 30 September 2004

dealt with in the financial statements of the Company amounted to approximately HK$15,000.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

- 47 -

13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the pro forma combined net profit from ordinary

activities attributable to shareholders of approximately HK$15,442,000 (2003: HK$35,710,000) and on the pro

forma weighted average of 1,575,214,000 (2003: 394,033,000) ordinary shares deemed to have been issued during

the year.

There was no dilution effect on the basic earnings per share for the years ended 30 September 2004 and

2003, and accordingly, no pro forma diluted earnings per share has been presented.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture,
Leasehold fittings and

land and Leasehold Plant and office Motor
buildings Cruise improvements machinery equipment vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Group

Cost
At 1/10/2003 2,327 – 1,991 1,207 1,795 664 7,984

Acquisition of a subsidiary – – 472 829 1,296 – 2,597

Additions – 93,600 145 1,279 1,296 230 96,550

Disposal of subsidiaries (2,327) – (413) (1,294) (1,571) (664) (6,269)

At 30/9/2004 – 93,600 2,195 2,021 2,816 230 100,862

Accumulated depreciation
At 1/10/2003 60 – 98 457 771 252 1,638

Acquisition of a subsidiary – – 10 25 45 – 80

Charge for the year 26 3,510 600 373 693 146 5,348

Disposal of subsidiaries (86) – (14) (574) (1,157) (353) (2,184)

At 30/9/2004 – 3,510 694 281 352 45 4,882

Net book value
At 30/9/2004 – 90,090 1,501 1,740 2,464 185 95,980

At 30/9/2003 2,267 – 1,893 750 1,024 412 6,346

At 30 September 2003, motor vehicles with net book value of approximately HK$107,000 were held under

finance leases.

The Group’s leasehold land and buildings were situated in Hong Kong and held under medium term lease.

At 30 September 2003, the leasehold land and buildings were pledged to secure a bank loan granted to a subsidiary.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

- 48 -

15. GOODWILL

HK$’000

Cost
At 1/10/2003 7,041

Acquisition of a subsidiary 1,135

Disposal of subsidiaries (7,041)

At 30/9/2004 1,135

Accumulated amortisation
At 1/10/2003 1,408

Charge for the year 211